

RESULTATS DE TECHNIPFMC en 2019
PAR SEGMENT D'ACTIVITE

	2017 GAAP						2018 GAAP					2019 GAAP	
	1T2017	1T2017 corrigé	2T2017	3T2017	4T2017	Global 2017	1T2018	2T2018	3T2018	4T2018	Global 2018	1T2019	Prévision 2019
Chiffre d'affaire	\$ 3 388,0	\$ 3 388,0	\$ 3 845,0	\$ 4 140,9	\$ 3 683,0	\$ 15 056,9	\$ 3 125,2	\$ 2 960,9	\$ 3 143,8	\$ 3 323,0	\$ 12 552,9	\$ 2 913,0	13 à 13,7
Subsea	\$ 1 376,7	\$ 1 376,7	\$ 1 730,3	\$ 1 478,2	\$ 1 292,2	\$ 5 877,4	\$ 1 180,2	\$ 1 217,4	\$ 1 209,1	\$ 1 233,3	\$ 4 840,0	\$ 1 185,3	5,4 à 5,7
Onshore/Offshore	\$ 1 764,0	\$ 1 764,0	\$ 1 812,9	\$ 2 308,1	\$ 2 019,5	\$ 7 904,5	\$ 1 573,4	\$ 1 342,4	\$ 1 532,5	\$ 1 672,4	\$ 6 120,7	\$ 1 335,1	6,0 à 6,3
Technologies de Surface	\$ 248,4	\$ 248,4	\$ 300,0	\$ 353,9	\$ 372,3	\$ 1 274,6	\$ 371,6	\$ 401,1	\$ 402,2	\$ 417,3	\$ 1 592,2	\$ 392,6	1,6 à 1,7
Corporate et autres	\$ -1,1	\$ -1,1	\$ 1,8	\$ 0,7	\$ -1,0	\$ 0,4	\$ -	\$ -				\$ -	
Charges et dépenses	\$ 3 345,1	\$ 3 342,2	\$ 3 490,1	\$ 3 872,3	\$ 3 387,1	\$ 14 091,7	\$ 2 885,9	\$ 2 777,6	\$ 2 863,7	\$ 4 943,3	\$ 13 470,5	\$ 2 778,2	
Marge brute	\$ 42,9	\$ 45,8	\$ 354,9	\$ 268,6	\$ 295,9	\$ 965,2	\$ 239,3	\$ 183,3	\$ 280,1	\$ -1 620,3	\$ -917,6	\$ 134,8	
Eléments corporate	\$ 122,5	\$ -141,8	\$ -194,4	\$ -128,6	\$ -209,6	\$ -674,4	\$ -147,2	\$ -123,9	\$ -174,1	\$ -510,2	\$ -955,4	\$ 181,8	
Produit (charge) corporate	\$ 204,2	\$ -59,7	\$ -122,3	\$ -42,3	\$ -86,8	\$ -311,1	\$ -59,8	\$ -73,0	\$ -68,1	\$ -393,6	\$ -594,5	\$ 93,6	160 à 170
Charge d'intérêts	\$ -81,7	\$ -82,1	\$ -72,1	\$ -86,3	\$ -122,8	\$ -363,3	\$ -87,4	\$ -50,9	\$ -106,0	\$ -116,6	\$ -360,9	\$ 88,2	40 à 60
Résultat d'exploitation avant impôt des ségments	\$ 298,0	\$ 36,6	\$ 245,2	\$ 229,6	\$ 168,3	\$ 679,7	\$ 140,7	\$ 225,7	\$ 200,9	\$ -1 887,9	\$ -1 320,6	\$ 122,5	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	8,8%	1,1%	6,4%	5,5%	4,6%	4,5%	4,5%	7,6%	6,4%	-56,8%	-10,5%	4,2%	
Subsea	\$ 54,2	\$ 54,2	\$ 236,1	\$ 102,8	\$ 67,4	\$ 460,5	\$ 54,4	\$ 75,9	\$ 79,7	\$ -1 739,5	\$ -1 529,5	\$ 49,9	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	3,9%	3,9%	13,6%	7,0%	5,2%	7,8%	4,6%	6,2%	6,6%	-141,0%	-31,6%	4,2%	
Onshore/Offshore	\$ 139,9	\$ 142,8	\$ 204,5	\$ 206,4	\$ 257,2	\$ 810,9	\$ 202,9	\$ 171,3	\$ 243,4	\$ 206,4	\$ 824,0	\$ 155,7	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	7,9%	8,1%	11,3%	8,9%	12,7%	10,3%	12,9%	12,8%	15,9%	12,3%	13,5%	11,7%	
Technologies de Surface	\$ -18,6	\$ -18,6	\$ -1,0	\$ 49,0	\$ 53,3	\$ 82,7	\$ 30,6	\$ 51,5	\$ 51,9	\$ 38,8	\$ 172,8	\$ 10,5	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	-7,5%	-7,5%	-0,3%	13,8%	14,3%	6,5%	8,2%	12,8%	12,9%	9,3%	10,9%	2,7%	
Corporate et autres	\$ 122,5	\$ -141,8	\$ -194,4	\$ -128,6	\$ -209,6	\$ -674,4	\$ -147,2	\$ -73,0	\$ -174,1	\$ -393,6	\$ -787,9	\$ -93,6	
en % du Résultat global avant impôts	41,1%	-387,4%	-79,3%	-56,0%	-124,5%	-99,2%	-104,6%	-32,3%	-86,7%	N.A.	N.A.	-76,4%	
EBITDA ajusté	\$ 684,3	\$ 420,4	\$ 501,3	\$ 536,2	\$ 573,1	\$ 2 031,1	\$ 386,6	\$ 377,2	\$ 430,5	\$ 342,4	\$ 1 536,7	\$ 295,8	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	20,2%	12,4%	13,0%	12,9%	15,6%	13,5%	12,4%	12,7%	13,7%	10,3%	12,2%	10,2%	
Subsea	\$ 238,6	\$ 238,6	\$ 376,7	\$ 260,4	\$ 244,1	\$ 1 119,8	\$ 172,0	\$ 191,2	\$ 188,5	\$ 148,5	\$ 700,2	\$ 139,7	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	17,3%	17,3%	21,8%	17,6%	18,9%	19,1%	14,6%	15,7%	15,6%	12,0%	14,5%	11,8%	mini 11%
Onshore/Offshore	\$ 152,2	\$ 152,2	\$ 187,7	\$ 244,6	\$ 294,5	\$ 879,0	\$ 215,0	\$ 170,9	\$ 227,3	\$ 217,2	\$ 830,4	\$ 194,8	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	8,6%	8,6%	10,4%	10,6%	14,6%	11,1%	13,7%	12,7%	14,8%	13,0%	13,6%	14,6%	mini 14%
Technologies de Surface	\$ 36,0	\$ 36,0	\$ 35,9	\$ 71,2	\$ 75,8	\$ 218,9	\$ 50,3	\$ 72,6	\$ 72,5	\$ 64,9	\$ 260,3	\$ 30,1	
en % du chiffre d'affaire	14,5%	14,5%	12,0%	20,1%	20,4%	17,2%	13,5%	18,1%	18,0%	15,6%	16,3%	7,7%	mini 12%
Corporate et autres	\$ 257,5	\$ -6,4	\$ -99,0	\$ -40,0	\$ -41,3	\$ -186,6	\$ -50,7	\$ -57,5	\$ -57,8	\$ -88,2	\$ -254,2	\$ -68,8	
en % de l'EBITDA ajusté global	37,6%	-1,5%	-19,7%	-7,5%	-7,2%	-9,2%	-13,1%	-15,2%	-13,4%	-25,8%	-16,5%	-23,3%	
Résultats financiers													
Résultat net avant impôts	\$ 298,0	\$ 36,6	\$ 245,2	\$ 229,6	\$ 168,3	\$ 679,7	\$ 140,7	\$ 174,8	\$ 200,9	\$ -2 004,5	\$ -1 488,1	\$ 34,3	
Résultat net après impôts	\$ 194,3	\$ -15,2	\$ 159,0	\$ 117,9	\$ -127,5	\$ 134,2	\$ 91,4	\$ 110,1	\$ 134,2	\$ -2 246,5	\$ -1 910,8	\$ 19,8	
Résultat net publié attribuable à TechnipFMC	\$ 190,8	\$ -18,7	\$ 164,9	\$ 121,0	\$ -153,9	\$ 113,3	\$ 95,1	\$ 105,7	\$ 136,9	\$ -2 259,3	\$ -1 921,6	\$ 20,9	
Résultat net ajusté hors charges et crédits	\$ 330,9	\$ 117,1	\$ 211,9	\$ 183,6	\$ 90,9	\$ 603,5	\$ 131,5	\$ 132,0	\$ 139,8	\$ -39,0	\$ 364,3	\$ 27,3	
Nb moyen d'actions en circulation (en millions)	468,9	466,6	468,4	469,7	466,2	468,3	465,7	463,3	459,0	452,0		450,1	
Bénéfice par action Dilué en USD \$	\$ 0,41	\$ -0,04	\$ 0,35	\$ 0,26	\$ -0,33	\$ 0,24	\$ 0,20	\$ 0,23	\$ 0,30	\$ -5,00	\$ -4,27	\$ 0,05	
Trésorerie nette	\$ 3 459,90	\$ 3 459,90	\$ 3 406,60	\$ 3 255,5	\$ 2 882,4	\$ -834,0	\$ 2 397,60	\$ 1 689,40	\$ 1 457,80	\$ 1 348,30	\$ -1 534,1	\$ 1 031,40	
			Backlog hors remboursables			Prise de commande	Backlog incluant les remboursables			Prise de commande	Backlog incluant les remboursements		
Carnet de commande	\$ 16 056,2	\$ 16 056,2	\$ 15 182,9	\$ 13 902,4	\$ 12 982,8	\$ 10 196,3	\$ 14 011,4	\$ 14 802,8	\$ 15 178,0	\$ 14 560,0	\$ 11 365,9	\$ 17 777,6	
Subsea	\$ 6 558,2	\$ 6 558,2	\$ 6 186,8	\$ 5 948,9	\$ 6 203,9	\$ 5 143,6	\$ 6 110,9	\$ 6 117,0	\$ 6 343,4	\$ 5 999,6	\$ 4 297,9	\$ 7 477,3	
Onshore/Offshore	\$ 9 066,0	\$ 9 066,0	\$ 8 582,0	\$ 7 559,3	\$ 6 369,1	\$ 3 812,9	\$ 7 491,0	\$ 8 270,5	\$ 8 378,8	\$ 8 090,5	\$ 5 816,5	\$ 9 862,7	
Technologies de Surface	\$ 432,0	\$ 432,0	\$ 414,1	\$ 394,2	\$ 409,8	\$ 1 239,8	\$ 409,5	\$ 415,3	\$ 455,8	\$ 469,9	\$ 1 251,5	\$ 437,6	